

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 8121/2021

Hanuman Prasad Meena S/o Late Shri Bajrang Lal

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan and Anr.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Kapil Gupta through VC

For Respondent(s) : Mr. M.S. Saini, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FARJAND ALI

Order

19/01/2022

By way of filing the instant miscellaneous petition, challenge has been made to the order dated 14.05.2019 passed by learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate No. 12, Jaipur Metropolitan, Jaipur in Criminal Case No. 222/2018 whereby the cognizance of offence under Section 506 IPC has been taken and the process has been issued against the petitioner who happens to be the Additional Deputy Commissioner of Police, Jaipur who conducted the investigation in the matter.

The said order was challenged before the learned Additional Sessions Judge, No. 2, Jaipur Metropolitan-I by filing a revision petition but the same has been dismissed vide order dated 01.10.2021.

Heard.

Gone through the entire material made available on record more particularly, both the orders passed by the Court below.

The matter requires consideration.

Issue notice, returnable within six weeks.

Issue notice only to respondent No. 2.

List the matter after six weeks.

In the meanwhile, the effect and operation of the order dated 14.05.2019 passed by learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate No. 12, Jaipur Metropolitan, Jaipur in Criminal Case No. 222/2018 shall remain stayed.

(FARJAND ALI),J

SAHIL SONI /63



सत्यमेव जयते